Date:_ November 11, 2010

Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium

Division of Environmental Health and Engineering
1901 Bragaw Street, Suite 200

Anchorage, Alaska 99508-3440

Document Distribution

Document Type: Amendment No. 6 to the Cooperative Project Agreement
Project No.: AN 06-GD9

Project Location: Ekwok, Alaska

Execution Date: November 11, 2010

The individuals below were sent a copy of this document:

Luki Akelkok, Sr., President, Ekwok Village Council
Betty Sorenson, Denali Commission, Anchorage
Nancy Merriman, Denali Commission, Anchorage
Paul Morrison, DEHE, Anchorage

John Hutchison, DEHE, Anchorage

Jan Nofsinger, DEHE, Anchorage

Carolyn Hickey, DEHE, Anchorage

Lola Ferguson, DEHE, Anchorage

Giulia Oliverio, DEHE, Anchorage

cc: Program Services, DEHE, Anchorage

For additional information, please contact:

Christina Anderson
1-800-560-8637, extension 4061

LR: 09/18/07



Davision of Environmental Health and Engineering

Amendment No. 6 to the
Cooperative Project Agreement

A Health Facility Improvement Project Between:
The Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium and
The Ekwok Village Council
Project No. AN 06-GD9

November 2010



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
THE EKWOK VILLAGE COUNCIL

PROJECT NO. AN 06-GD9

To update the record of this project, ANTHC and identifies revised terms and conditions in this

Amendment.

-
/

Foe - d 2/ /e :
PREPARED BY: [ Vv 2010 e
Date /John Hutchison, P.E.
Project Manager
DEHE, ANTHC
RECOMMENDED BY: (- ([-{o /@J@) Ctcpn
Date Matthew Dixm{ P.E.

Director of Operations
DEHE, ANTHC



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
THE EKWOK VILLAGE COUNCIL IN EKWOK, ALASKA

PROJECT NO. AN 06-GD9

TABLE OF CONTENTS



AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO THE
COOPERATIVE PROJECT AGREEMENT
HEALTH FACILITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
THE EKWOK VILLAGE COUNCIL IN EKWOK, ALASKA

PROJECT NO. AN 06-GD9

DATE OF AMENDMENT:
November 2010

A. INTRODUCTION

Throughout this Amendment these entities are referred to as follows:

Ekwok Village Council = Tribe
Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium = ANTHC
Division of Environmental Health and Engineering = DEHE
Denali Commission = Commission
Bristol Bay Economic Development Commission = BBEDC
Bristol Bay Area Health Corporation = BBAHC

On April 10, 2007 the ANTHC and the Ekwok Village Council in Ekwok executed a
Cooperative Project Agreement (CPA). No construction was performed under this project

phase.

This project is funded by the Denali Commission Financial Assistance Award Project No.
220-06, Amendment No. 1, dated September 2006.

The project has previously been amended as follows:

Amendment No. 1 to the CPA contributed an additional $90,000 in order to complete design
and construction planning for the project and site development work.

Amendment No. 2 corrected Amendment No. 1, which contained an error in the cost estimate
table. The M-DS unit cost for “design and construction planning for new clinic” was
$110,000, not $140,000.

Amendment No. 3 added additional funding in the amount of $98,420, bringing the total
project funding amount to $320,420.

Amendment No. 4 added $102,353 from the BBEDC Ekwok Block Grant and $252.,043 of
IHS Tribal Equipment funds, and listed a new project funding total of $674,816.



EKWOK VILLAGE COUNCIL IN EKWOK, CPA AMENDMENT NO. 6

PROJECT NO. AN 06-GD9

PAGE 2
NOVEMBER 2010

Amendment No. 5 added $466,011 from FY05 and $1,109,220 from FY06, bringing the total
Denali Commission funding amount to $1,805,651 and the total project funding amount to
$2,250,047, in addition to a community match of land with a value of $20,000. Additional
funding was provided by Amendment 12 to Financial Assistance Award Project No. 185-05,
dated May 19, 2010, and Amendment 5 to Financial Assistance Award Project No. 220-06,
dated June 16, 2010. This additional funding was added to the project to allow the project to
proceed with construction.

B. RECOMMENDED CHANGES

In order to complete the scope of this project, the following changes are necessary:

Amendment 5 to the CPA provided funding as shown in the following cost estimate table:

Funding sources
b Scope of Wark 3| 2 it Total Cost IHS-Equi
Type o 9|5 Cost Denali FY0S | Denall FY05|  BBEDC >R | Counci 2007
fieiiey | SN eI Corstrottion LS| $ 19042000| $ 190,42000( $ 190,420.00
planning for new clinic
Property boundary
delemmination, site investigation,
N [survey reduction and
M-DS ospog ety geotechnical LS| $ 2750000 $ 2750000 $ 27.500.00
investigation and foundation
design recommendations
M-CL | Clinicconstruction LS| § 1,524,842.00| § 1,524,842.00| $1,109,220.00] $ 313,269.00 | $ 102,353.00
Electrical service to the new
M-CL |dlinic site and waer well LS| $ 31454300| $ 314,543.00 $ 252,043.00 $ 62,500.00
development
MCB m‘“‘;ge“cs‘ppms““"’es LS| § 19274200 § 19274200| $ 40,00000 § 152,742.00)
Total Award $ 2,250,047.00] $1,339,640.00| $ 466,011.00| $ 102,353.00| $ 252,043.00| $ 90,000.00

In order to account for the construction services contract funding and a portion of the
subdivision platting work, this amendment reallocates $55,000 to the M-CM phase code. In
addition, this amendment updates the phase code allocations for the funding sources to match
the Denali Commission’s funding awards. The total funding amount has not changed.

The updated cost estimate table is as follows:




EKWOK VILLAGE COUNCIL IN EKWOK, CPA AMENDMENT NO. 6
PROJECT NO. AN 06-GD9

PA

GE3

NOVEMBER 2010

Funding sources

Job = £ Unit
Scope of Work S| & Total Cost i i
Type i 5| oot DeraliFY06 | DenaliFY0s| Beepc | HoEdup | Counc
Funds 2007
g | Hesignand enstucion 1|Ls|$ 19935400 § 199,35400| $ 19935400
planning for new dlinic
Property boundary
determination, site
investigation, survey reduction
M-DS sl tmoephy; geaischviied 1[ LS| $§ 3913085| $ 39,130.85 $ 11,630.85 $ 27,500.00
investigation and foundation
design recommendations
M-CL | Clinic construction 1] LS| § 1,513.211.15] $ 1,513,211.15] $ 956,478.00| $ 466,011.00( $ 90,722.15
Eledtrical service tothe new
M-CL | dlinic site and water well 1 LS| $§ 31454300 § 314,543.00 $ 25204300 $62,500.00
development
M-c| Construdion sevices contradt | 4|\ 5| ¢ 7147500 5 s500000] § 5500000
and subdivision platting
M-CB Q;’fg‘;’csuﬂ"’“e“’m 1/Ls| s 12880800| $ 12880800| § 128,808.00
Total Award $ 2,250,047.00( $1,339,640.00| $466,011.00| $ 102,353.00( $ 252,043.00| $ 90,000.00

“Support services direct charges” include project-related expenses, e.g. salaries and travel.

This document constitutes Amendment No. 6 to the CPA for health facility design and
construction at Ekwok, Alaska. All other sections of the original CPA and Amendment Nos. 1-5
remain in effect as agreed upon and executed.



